MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND AND THIRD SPECIAL SESSIONS

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FOURTH AND FIFTH SPECIAL SESSIONS

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

holder. The fee therefor shall be \$600 a year for malt liquor only, \$600 a year for table wine only and \$600 a year for distilled spirits only.

All liquors stored in special warehouse storage facilities shall not be subject to state liquor taxes until such time as they are withdrawn from the special warehouse storage facilities.

Malt liquors and table wines withdrawn from the special warehouse storage facilities by licensed Maine wholesale distributors shall immediately become subject to the same tax and premiums as malt liquor and table wine imported into this State from out-of-state certificate of approval holders. All malt liquor and table wine products withdrawn for distribution within this State shall be accomplished by the procedure established in section 652.

Distilled spirits may be withdrawn from special warehouse storage facilities by the State Liquor Commission.

Malt liquor, table wines or distilled spirits may be withdrawn from special warehouse storage facilities by authorized out-of-state purchasers and that certificate authorizes the direct transportation of these products to the state border for delivery to such out-of-state purchasers. Products withdrawn by authorized out-of-state purchasers for delivery outside of this State shall not be subject to the state excise tax or premium.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 582

H.P. 1789 - L.D. 1779

AN ACT to Establish the Position of Director of Engineering Within the Public Utilities Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 2 MRSA $\S6-A$, sub- $\S3$, as enacted by PL 1981, c. 452, $\S3$, is amended to read:

- 3. Other employees. The salaries of the following employees shall be at salary range 88, step C:
 - A. General counsel;
 - B. Director of finance; and
 - C. Secretary; and
 - D. Director of engineering.
- Sec. 2. 35 MRSA §1, first ¶, 5th sentence, as last amended by PL 1965, c. 91, §2, is further amended to read:

The commission shall appoint a secretary and, a director of transportation finance and a director of engineering.

Sec. 3. 35 MRSA §1, first ¶, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §390, is further amended by adding after the 5th sentence a new sentence to read:

The director of engineering shall be a professional engineer, registered in accordance with Title 32, c. 19.

Sec. 4. 35 MRSA §1, 2nd ¶, first sentence, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 771, §392, is further amended to read:

The salaries of the other subordinate officials and employees of said that commission, other than those of the general counsel and, the secretary, the director of finance and the director of engineering, shall be subject to the Personnel Law.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 583

H.P. 2006 - L.D. 1977

AN ACT to Reduce Burdensome Fees for Businesses Incorporating or Expanding with No Par Value Stock.